VILLAGE OF WILLIAMSFIELD KNOX COUNTY, ILLINOIS



ORDINANCE NO. 2009-1

SCOTT G. ERICKSON

AN ORDINANCE PROHIBITING PARKING ADJACENT TO MATERIOXES, KNOX COUNTY, IL

Be it ordained by the Village Board of the Village of Williamsfield that:

Section One: Automobile, trucks, motorcycles, and any other vehicles shall be prohibited from parking within 30 feet of a mailbox or other mail receptacle between the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 2:00 p.m. on each and every Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday, Friday and Saturday.

Section Two: Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of this Ordinance shall be fined not less than Twenty-Five Dollars (\$25.00) for each offense.

Section Three: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

Section Four: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are herby expressly repealed.

PASSED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Williamsfield on January 5, 2009.

Aye Nay Absent

> Village Clerk of the Village of Williamsfield, Illinois

PPROVED by the President of the Village of Williamsfield, Illinois this 5

President of the Village of Williamsfield, Illinois

Attest:

Village Clerk of the Village of Williamsfield, Illinois